D
M
74
LS
47
1
0 3  National
M im  Semiconductor

Order Number DM74LS471V
See NS Package Number V20A
Ordering Information
Commercial Temp Range (0°C to +70°C)
Parameter/Order Number Max Access Time (ns)
DM74LS471N 60
DM74LS471J 60
DM74LS471V 60
3-21
D
M
74LS471
D
M
74
LS
47
1
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notei)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage (Note 2) - 0.5V to +  7.0V
Input Voltage (Note 2) - 1 ,2V to +  5.5V
Output Voltage (Note 2) -  0.5V to +  5.5V
Storage Temperature -65°C  to + 1 50°C
Lead Temp. (Soldering, 10 seconds) 300°C
ESD to be determined
Note 1: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the de­
vice may be permanently damaged. They do not mean that the device may
be operated at these values.
Note 2: These limits do not apply during programming ratings, refer to the
programming instructions.
Operating Conditions
Supply Voltage (VCc)
Min Max Units
Commercial
Ambient Temperature 0 a)
4.75 5.25 V
Commercial 0 +  70 °C
Logical “ 0”  Input Voltage 0 0.8 V
Logical “ 1”  Input Voltage 2.0 5.5 V
DC Electrical Characteristics (Notei)
Symbol Parameter Conditions DM74LS471 Units
Min Typ Max
IlL Input Load Current VCc  =  Max, V|N =  0.45V -8 0 -2 5 0 /x A
l|H Input Leakage Current VCC =  Max, V|N =  2.7V 25 p, A
VCc  =  Max, V|N =  5.5V 1.0 mA